currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group companies, primarily Swiss Franc (CHF),
Australian Dollar (AUD) and Euro (EUR).

 The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to $27,453,000
and $25,500,000 (2019: $11,627,000 and $10,709,000) for the Group and the Company respectively.

 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations.
The currency exposures are limited to the Australian Dollar (AUD), Hong Kong Dollar (HKD), United States Dollar
(USD), Japanese Yen (JPY), Malaysian Ringgit (MYR), New Zealand Dollar (NZD), Thai Baht (BAHT) and Vietnamese
Dong (VND). The Group’s net investments in foreign operations are not hedged as they are considered to be
long-term in nature.

109

35. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd)

 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the USD and CHF exchange
rate against SGD, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax:

  Group

   2020  2019
   Profit Profit

   net of net of
   tax tax

   $’000 $’000

 USD
 - Strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 1,011 82

 - Weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (1,011) (82)

 CHF
 - Strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 219 (147)

 - Weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (219) 147

 Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations
due to shortage of funds.

 The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk is minimal. As at 31 March 2020, the Group has available cash and cash
equivalents totalling approximately $183,131,000 (2019: $180,971,000) to finance its operations. The Group
monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance
the operations of the Group. Short-term funding may be obtained from short-term bank loans where necessary.